NEW HAVEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT

ACTION ITEMS: PERSONNEL REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT February 25, 2019

I recommend that the Board of Education approve the following matters pertaining to members of the
instructional staff.

APPOINTMENT-Executive Management:

Name Assignment Effective Date Salary
Frederick Till Interim Director February 25, 2019 $116,000
of Transportation
Gateway Center
General Funds
19047100-50112
APPOINTMENT-Teacher:
Name Assignment Effective Date Salary
Brianna Burlinson Teacher-Social Worker March 11, 2019 $50,151

Quinnipiac University-6" yr.

Lincoln Bassett School

(Step B, lyr.exp.)

General Funds
19049320-50115

APPOINTMENT-Teacher (Pending Certification):

Name Assignment Effective Date Salary
Kerry Hayes Teacher-Special Education February 25, 2019 $47,551

LaSalle University-BA Columbus Family Academy
General Funds

19049041-50115

(Step B, Oyrs.exp.)

RESIGNATIONS — Teachers:

Name Assignment Effective Date

Teacher-Science

Hill Regional Career High School
Inter District Funding
27041463-50115

Devan Lavorgna March 14, 2019

Teacher-Read 180
Ross/Woodward Magnet School
General Funds
19041010-50115

Margaret Luke February 16, 2019
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RESIGNATIONS — Teachers:

Name Assignment
Lauren McEachern Teacher-Social Worker

Lincoln Bassett School
General Funds
19049320-50115

Marta Soto-Johnson Teacher-Mathematics
Wilbur Cross High School
General Funds
19041161-50115

APPOINTMENT-Paraprofessionals:

Name Assignhment Effective Date
Anthony Consiglio Assistant Teacher-PreK January 29, 2019
Gateway Community Jepson Magnet School

College-AS Inter District Funding

27041018-50128

RESCINDED-Paraprofessional:

Name Assignment Effective Date
Courtney Mayberry Assistant Teacher — SPED February 25, 2019
Central CT State Lincoln Basset School

University — MS General Funds

19049020-50128

RESIGNATIONS-Paraprofessionals:

Name Assignment
Luisa Duluc Assistant Teacher-Bilingual Grade 1

John C. Daniels Magnet School
Inter District Funding
27041013-50128

Raheem Nelson Assistant Teacher-Special Education K-8
James Hillhouse High School
General Funds
19049062-50128

Bethzaida Nieves Assistant Teacher-PreK
Hill Central Music Academy
School Readiness Hill Central
25236067-50128

BOE Meeting: February 25, 2019

Effective Date

January 26, 2019

April 3, 2019

Salary

$22,313
(Step 1,0yrs.exp.)

Salary

$22,313
(Group I, Step 1)

Effective Date

January 17, 2019

March 9, 2019

March 9, 2019



APPOINTMENT- Non-Instructional Staff:

Name

Raul A. Peters

Assignment

Magnet Schools Recruitment Specialist

Gateway Center

Magnet 16-19 Central Office

25176226-50124

RESIGNATION — Non-Instructional Staff:

Name

Nicole Santiago

APPOINTMENTS-Food Services:

NAME

Donna Walker

Mayia Jackson

Patricia Estep

Renee Oliver

Edith McGee

Natacha Torres

Kristin Longobardi

Jacqueline Natal

FROM

Cook Lead
West Rock Author
$21.99/hour

General Worker
Roberto Clemente
$18.88/hour

General Worker
Sound
$18.88/hour

General Worker
Metropolitan
$18.88/hour

General Worker
Troup
$18.88/hour

General Worker
Central Kitchen
$18.88/hour

General Worker
Clinton
$18.88/hour
General Worker
Wilbur Cross
$18.88/hour

General Worker
West Rock Author
$18.88/hour
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Assignment

Effective Date

March 4, 2019

School Health Assistant 10 Months
ECS Alliance-Culture & Climate

25476108-50124

HOURS
6.0
8:00-2:00

6.0
7:45-1:45

5.25
7:15-1:30

5.0
8:15-1:15

3.5
10:15-1:45

6.5
7:30-2:30

4.75
8:45-1:30
15
6:45-8:15

35
9:45-1:15

T0

Cook Lead
Hooker Elementary
$21.99/hour

General Worker
Central Kitchen
$18.88/hour

General Worker
Central Kitchen
$18.88/hour

General Worker
Roberto Clemente
$18.88/hour

General Worker
Metropolitan
$18.88/hour

Cook Lead
Celentano
$21.99/hour

General Worker
Sound
$18.88/hour

General Worker
Clinton
$18.88/hour

Salary

$43,372
(Range 10, Step 1)

Effective Date

February 15, 2019

HOURS
5.0
7:30-1:00

6.5
7:30-2:30

6.5
7:30-2:30

6.0
7:45-1:45

5.0
8:15-1:15

6.0
8:00-2:00

5.25
7:15-1:30

4.75
8:45-1:30



APPOINTMENTS-Food Services: (cont’d)

NAME

Shelle Waite

Marteina Carter

Hill House

$18.88/hour

HOURS
General Worker 40

9:00-1:00
General Worker 2.5

11:00-1:30

$18.88/hour

CORRECTION/CHANGE ITEMS:

T0

General Worker
Hill House
$18.88/hour
General Worker
Wilbur Cross
$18.88/hour

General Worker
Troup
$18.88/hour

HOURS

4.0
9:00-1:00

1.5
6:45-8:15

3.5
10:15-1:45

The following items are previous Board Actions approved. The action items below represent all the
necessary changes and/or corrections.

CHANGE IN START DATE-Teacher:

APPOINTMENTS —Teachers:

Name

Sarah Gelb
University of CT - MA

Assignment

Teacher — Music
Lincoln Bassett School
General Funds
19042220-50115

BOE Meeting: February 25, 2019

From

February 25, 2019

March 11, 2019

Carol D. Birks, Ed.D.
Superintendent of Schools



