# NEW HAVEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT

#### ACTION ITEMS: PERSONNEL REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT

**February 25, 2019** 

I recommend that the Board of Education approve the following matters pertaining to members of the instructional staff.

#### **APPOINTMENT-Executive Management:**

<u>Name</u>	<u>Assignment</u>	Effective Date	<b>Salary</b>
Frederick Till	Interim Director of Transportation Gateway Center General Funds 19047100-50112	February 25, 2019	\$116,000

#### **APPOINTMENT-Teacher:**

<u>Name</u>	<u>Assignment</u>	Effective Date	<b>Salary</b>
Brianna Burlinson Quinnipiac University-6 <sup>th</sup> yr.	Teacher-Social Worker Lincoln Bassett School General Funds 19049320-50115	March 11, 2019	\$50,151 (Step B, 1yr.exp.)

## **APPOINTMENT-Teacher (Pending Certification):**

<u>Name</u>	<u>Assignment</u>	Effective Date	<u>Salary</u>
Kerry Hayes LaSalle University-BA	Teacher-Special Education Columbus Family Academy General Funds 19049041-50115	February 25, 2019	\$47,551 (Step B, Oyrs.exp.)

#### **RESIGNATIONS – Teachers:**

<u>Name</u>	<u>Assignment</u>	<b>Effective Date</b>
Devan Lavorgna	Teacher-Science Hill Regional Career High School Inter District Funding 27041463-50115	March 14, 2019
Margaret Luke	Teacher-Read 180 Ross/Woodward Magnet School General Funds 19041010-50115	February 16, 2019

## **RESIGNATIONS – Teachers:**

<u>Name</u>	<u>Assignment</u>	<b>Effective Date</b>
Lauren McEachern	Teacher-Social Worker Lincoln Bassett School General Funds 19049320-50115	January 26, 2019
Marta Soto-Johnson	Teacher-Mathematics Wilbur Cross High School General Funds 19041161-50115	April 3, 2019

# $\underline{APPOINTMENT\text{-}Paraprofessional:}$

<u>Name</u>	<u>Assignment</u>	<b>Effective Date</b>	<u>Salary</u>
Anthony Consiglio Gateway Community College-AS	Assistant Teacher-PreK Jepson Magnet School Inter District Funding 27041018-50128	January 29, 2019	\$22,313 (Step 1,0yrs.exp.)

## **RESCINDED-Paraprofessional:**

<u>Name</u>	<u>Assignment</u>	<b>Effective Date</b>	<u>Salary</u>
Courtney Mayberry Central CT State University – MS	Assistant Teacher – SPED Lincoln Basset School General Funds 19049020-50128	February 25, 2019	\$22,313 (Group I, Step 1)

## **RESIGNATIONS-Paraprofessionals:**

<u>Name</u>	<u>Assignment</u>	Effective Date
Luisa Duluc	Assistant Teacher-Bilingual Grade 1 John C. Daniels Magnet School Inter District Funding 27041013-50128	January 17, 2019
Raheem Nelson	Assistant Teacher-Special Education K-8 James Hillhouse High School General Funds 19049062-50128	March 9, 2019
Bethzaida Nieves	Assistant Teacher-PreK Hill Central Music Academy School Readiness Hill Central 25236067-50128	March 9, 2019

## <u>APPOINTMENT- Non-Instructional Staff:</u>

<u>Name</u>	<u>Assignment</u>	<b>Effective Date</b>	<b>Salary</b>
Raul A. Peters	Magnet Schools Recruitment Specialist Gateway Center Magnet 16-19 Central Office 25176226-50124	March 4, 2019	\$43,372 (Range 10, Step 1)

#### **RESIGNATION – Non-Instructional Staff:**

<u>Name</u>	<u>Assignment</u>	Effective Date
Nicole Santiago	School Health Assistant 10 Months	February 15, 2019
	<b>ECS Alliance-Culture &amp; Climate</b>	
	25476108-50124	

## **APPOINTMENTS-Food Services:**

<u>NAME</u>	<u>FROM</u>	<u>HOURS</u>	<u>TO</u>	<u>HOURS</u>
Donna Walker	Cook Lead West Rock Author \$21.99/hour	6.0 8:00-2:00	Cook Lead Hooker Elementary \$21.99/hour	5.0 7:30-1:00
Mayia Jackson	General Worker Roberto Clemente \$18.88/hour	6.0 7:45-1:45	General Worker Central Kitchen \$18.88/hour	6.5 7:30-2:30
Patricia Estep	General Worker Sound \$18.88/hour	5.25 7:15-1:30	General Worker Central Kitchen \$18.88/hour	6.5 7:30-2:30
Renee Oliver	General Worker Metropolitan \$18.88/hour	5.0 8:15-1:15	General Worker Roberto Clemente \$18.88/hour	6.0 7:45-1:45
Edith McGee	General Worker Troup \$18.88/hour	3.5 10:15-1:45	General Worker Metropolitan \$18.88/hour	5.0 8:15-1:15
Natacha Torres	General Worker Central Kitchen \$18.88/hour	6.5 7:30-2:30	Cook Lead Celentano \$21.99/hour	6.0 8:00-2:00
Kristin Longobardi	General Worker Clinton \$18.88/hour General Worker Wilbur Cross \$18.88/hour	4.75 8:45-1:30 1.5 6:45-8:15	General Worker Sound \$18.88/hour	5.25 7:15-1:30
Jacqueline Natal	General Worker West Rock Author \$18.88/hour	3.5 9:45-1:15	General Worker Clinton \$18.88/hour	4.75 8:45-1:30

## **APPOINTMENTS-Food Services: (cont'd)**

NAME	<u>FROM</u>	<b>HOURS</b>	<u>TO</u>	<b>HOURS</b>
Shelle Waite	General Worker Hill House \$18.88/hour	4.0 9:00-1:00	General Worker Hill House \$18.88/hour	4.0 9:00-1:00
			General Worker Wilbur Cross \$18.88/hour	1.5 6:45-8:15
Marteina Carter	General Worker Strong \$18.88/hour	2.5 11:00-1:30	General Worker Troup \$18.88/hour	3.5 10:15-1:45

## **CORRECTION/CHANGE ITEMS:**

The following items are previous Board Actions approved. The action items below represent all the necessary changes and/or corrections.

## **CHANGE IN START DATE-Teacher:**

## **APPOINTMENTS – Teachers:**

<u>Name</u>	<u>Assignment</u>	<u>From</u>	<u>To</u>
Sarah Gelb University of CT - MA	Teacher – Music Lincoln Bassett School General Funds 19042220-50115	February 25, 2019	March 11, 2019

Carol D. Birks, Ed.D. Superintendent of Schools